

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

HORACE SHEFFIELD III and RODRICK
HARBIN,

Plaintiffs/Appellee,

v.

JANICE WINFREY, in her official capacity
as Clerk for the City of Detroit, and CITY OF
DETROIT ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendants,

and

DETROIT CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION,

Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 163084
Court of Appeals Case No. 357298
Wayne CC: 21-006043-AW

Supreme Court Case No. 163085
Court of Appeals Case No. 357299
Wayne CC: 21-006040-AW
(Consolidated)

**LEGAL SCHOLARS AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
DETROIT CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION**

John C. Philo (P52721)
Tonya Myers Phillips (P63475)
SUGAR LAW CENTER
FOR ECONOMIC & SOCIAL JUSTICE
4605 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 993-4505
jphilo@sugarlaw.org
tmphillips@sugarlaw.org
Attorneys for the Amici Curiae Legal Scholars

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48201-3035
(313) 578-6800
mfancher@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
*Attorneys for the Amici Curiae Legal
Scholars*

Date: June 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Michigan Constitution is a Populist Document..... 2

 1. The Power of the Government is Derived from the People..... 2

 B. MCL 117.22 Establishes Politics Forcing Procedure 6

 1. Understanding MCL 117.22 as Politics Forcing Procedure 6

 2. Politics Forcing Procedure is Not Uncommon 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Cahill v. Bd. Of State Auditors, 127 Mich. 487 (1901)9
City of Detroit v Redford Township, 253 Mich 453 (1931)7
In re Certified Questions—Emergency Covid Orders, 506 Mich 332 (2020)11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 1, Preamble2
Const 1963, art 1, § 12
Const 1963, art 2, § 94
Const 1963, art 3, § 26
Const 1963, art 4, § 248
Const 1963, art 5, § 89
Const 1963, art 5, § 179
Const 1963, art 5, § 213
Const 1963, art 6, § 24
Const 1963, art 6, § 84
Const 1963, art 6, § 124
Const 1963, art 6, § 164
Const 1963, art 7, § 44
Const 1963, art 7, § 214, 5
Const 1963, art 7, § 224, 5
Const 1963, art 7, § 345
Const 1963, art 8, § 54

STATUTES

MCL 24.224-24510
MCL 117.222, 6-10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fino, *The Michigan Constitution: A Reference Guide*
(Westport, CT: Greenwood Press, 1996)3
